

Karen O. Moury  
717-237-6036  
kmoury@eckertseamans.com

July 17, 2024

**Via Electronic Filing**

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
400 North Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of its Default Service Program for the Period of June 1, 2025, through May 31, 2029 – Docket No. P-2024-3046008

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

**Table of Contents**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

    A. Procedural History ..... 5

    B. Non-Unanimous Settlement..... 6

    C. Legal Standards..... 9

        1. Competition Act..... 9

        2. Burden of Proof..... 11

        3. Standard of Review for Settlements ..... 12

**II. DEFAULT SERVICE PROCUREMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION PLANS..... 12**

    A. Capacity Proxy Price ..... 12

    B. AEPS Compliance (Solar Alternative Energy Credit Proposal)..... 16

**III. RATE DESIGN AND COST RECOVERY ..... 18**

    A. Adjustment of Default Service Rates..... 18

    B. Time-of-Use Rates ..... 20

**IV. STANDARD OFFER PROGRAM ..... 21**

    A. PECO’s Initial Proposal, Response to Other Parties’ Positions and RESA’s Position 21

    B. Non-Unanimous Settlement..... 23

        1. Returning Shopping Customers To Default Service Violates The Competition Act And The Commission’s Long Established Rule Permitting EGSs To Automatically Convert Existing Contracts With Proper Customer Notice ..... 24

        2. Adopting The Proposal Of The Non-Unanimous Settlement Would Be To Permit Slamming..... 27

        3. The Commission Has Already Soundly Rejected The Same Illegal SOP Proposal For PPL ..... 30

        4. The Record Does Not Support Reversing Prior Commission Decisions To Reject Automatically Returning EGS Customers To Default Service Upon SOP Contract Expiration..... 31

**V. OTHER ISSUES ..... 34**

    A. RESA’s Request for a Statewide Commission Investigation of Default Service Messaging ..... 34

    B. PECO’s Proposed Residential Customer Bill Format Changes..... 37

    C. Supplier Issues During PECO’s Customer Information System Upgrade ..... 41

**VI. CONCLUSION ..... 44**

**APPENDICES**

- A** Proposed Findings Of Fact
- B** Proposed Conclusions Of Law
- C** Proposed Ordering Paragraphs

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Phila. v. Phila. Elec. Co.</i> , 473 A.2d 997 (Pa. 1984).....	9
<i>Coalition for Affordable Util. Servs. and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania, et al.</i> <i>v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 120 A.3d (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015), appeal denied, 2016 WL 1383864 (Pa. Apr. 5, 2016). ....	10, 33
<i>Delmarva Power &amp; Light Co. v. PUC</i> , 870 A.2d 901 (Pa. 2005).....	33
<i>Edan Transportation Corp. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 623 A.2d 6 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993) .....	11
<i>Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review</i> , 166 A.2d 96 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1960).....	12
<i>Feingold v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa.</i> , 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977).....	9
<i>HIKO Energy, LLC v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 163 A.3d 1079 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017) .....	33
<i>Mill v. Pa. PUC</i> , 447 A.2d 1100 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982) .....	11
<i>Murphy v. Commonwealth, Dep't. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center</i> , 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984) .....	12
<i>Norfolk and Western Ry. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).....	12
<i>Pa. PUC v. CS Water and Sewer Associates</i> , 74 PA PUC 767 (1991).....	12
<i>Popowsky v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 71 A.3d 1112 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013) (Petition for Allowance of Appeal Denied Dec. 31, 2013, Docket No. 641 MAL 2013) .....	9
<i>Popowsky v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 71 A.3d 1112 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013) (Petition for Allowance of Appeal Denied Dec. 31, 2013, Docket No. 641 MAL 2013) .....	9

<b>Cases (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990) .....	11
<i>Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies</i> , 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950) .....	11
 <b>Administrative Cases</b>	
<i>CRH Catering Company, Inc. v. Blue Pilot Energy, LLC</i> , Docket No. P-2014-2451865, Order (February 24, 2015) .....	34
<i>Final Rulemaking Order Establishing Customer Information Disclosure Requirements for Electricity Providers</i> , 52 Pa. Code, Chapter 54, Docket No. L-00970126, Final Order (April 30, 1998) .....	28
<i>Fixed Price Label Order. Guidelines for Use of Fixed Price Labels for Products With a Pass-Through Clause</i> , Docket No. M-2013-2362961, Final Order (May 28, 2008) .....	15
<i>Interim Guidelines Regarding Advance Notification by an Electric Generation Supplier of Impending Changes Affecting Customer Service, Amendment re: Supplier Contract Renewal/Change Notices</i> , Docket No. M-2010-2195286, Order (Sept. 23, 2010) .....	28
<i>Investigation of Pennsylvania’s Retail Electricity Market: Intermediate Work Plan</i> , Docket No. I-2011-2237952, Final Order (March 2, 2012) .....	25
<i>Investigation of Pennsylvania's Retail Electricity Market: Recommended Directives on Upcoming Default Service Plans</i> , Docket No. I-2011-2237952, Tentative Order (Oct. 14, 2011) .....	21, 36
<i>Joint Application of West Penn Power Co. d/b/a Allegheny Power, Trans- Allegheny Interstate Line Company and FirstEnergy Corp. for a Certificate of Public Convenience under Section 1102(a)(3) of the Public Utility Code approving a change of control of West Penn Power Co. and Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Co.</i> , Docket Nos. A-2010-2176520 and A-2010-2176732 (Order entered Mar. 8, 2011) .....	12
<i>Pa. PUC Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp.</i> , Docket No. M-2023-3038060 (Order entered May 16, 2024) .....	12
<i>Pa. PUC et al. v. City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water</i> , Docket No. R-2010-2179103 (Order entered July 14, 2011) .....	12
<i>Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works</i> , Docket No. M-00031768 (Order entered Jan. 7, 2004) .....	12

<b>Administrative Cases (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of its Default Service Plan for the Period June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025,</i> Docket No. P-2020-3019356 (Order entered Dec. 17, 2020 ) .....	8, 27, 30, 31
<i>PUC v. MXenergy Electric Inc.,</i> Docket No. M-2012-2201861, Order (Dec. 5, 2013) .....	29
<i>PUC v. Total Gas &amp; Electric Inc.,</i> Docket No. M-0011529, Order (Sept. 26, 2001) .....	29
<i>Review of Rules, Policies and Consumer Education Measures Regarding Variable Rate Retail Electric Products,</i> Docket No. M-2014-2406134, Order (March 4, 2014) .....	33
<i>Rulemaking to Amend the Provisions of 52 Pa. Code, Section 54.5 Regulations Regarding Disclosure Statement for Residential and Small Business Customers and to Add Section 54.10 Regulations Regarding the Provision of Notices of Contract Expiration or Changes in Terms for Residential and Small Business Customers,</i> Docket No. L-2014-2409385, Final-Omitted Rulemaking Order .....	29
<i>Rulemaking to Amend the Provisions of 52 Pa. Code, Section 54.5 Regulations Regarding Disclosure Statement for Residential and Small Business Customers and to Add Section 54.10 Regulations Regarding the Provision of Notices of Contract Expiration or Changes in Terms for Residential and Small Business Customers,</i> Docket No. L-2014-2409385, Final-Omitted Rulemaking Order (Apr. 3, 2014) .....	26
<i>Shedlosky v. Pennsylvania Electric Co.,</i> Docket No. C-20066937, Order (May 28, 2008) .....	9
<i>Warner v. GTE North, Inc.,</i> Docket No. C-00902815 (Order entered Apr. 1, 1996) .....	12
 <b>Statutes</b>	
66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a) .....	11
66 Pa.C.S. §1301.....	33
66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1

<b>Statutes (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2801-2812 .....	10
66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(3) .....	37, 40, 41
66 Pa.C.S. §2802(5) .....	33
66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(5) and (7).....	24
66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(13) .....	10
66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(14) .....	41, 42
66 Pa. C.S. § 2803.....	10, 15, 24, 42
66 Pa. C.S. § 2804(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
66 Pa. C.S. § 2804(6) .....	10, 24
66 Pa. C.S. § 2806(a) .....	10, 33, 37
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(c) .....	38, 39
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(d) .....	28, 30
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e) .....	9
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(3.1).....	9
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(3.2).....	9
66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2811(a) and (b).....	11, 24
71 P.S. § 714.....	17, 20
72 P.S. § 1648.3(b) .....	17
73 P.S. § 1648.3(b) and (c) .....	17
73 P.S. § 1648.3(f) .....	17

<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
52 Pa. Code § 5.231 .....	12
52 Pa. Code § 54.4(b)(8) and (9) .....	43, 44

<b>Regulations (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
52 Pa. Code §54.4(b)(10)(i) .....	33
52 Pa. Code §54.5(f)(1) .....	33
52 Pa. Code § 54.10 .....	26, 31
52 Pa. Code § 54.10(2)(i).....	26
52 Pa. Code § 54.10(2)(ii)(A)(I).....	27
52 Pa. Code § 54.10(3) .....	8, 27
52 Pa. Code §§ 57.171-180.....	29
52 Pa. Code § 69.1815 .....	25
52 Pa. Code § 75.61 .....	17
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
28 Pa.B. 5770.....	29
44 Pa.B. 3539 (June 14, 2014).....	29
<i>Default Service and Retail Electric Markets</i> , Docket No. M-00072009, Final Policy Statement (Feb. 9, 2007).....	25
Statement of Chairman Quain, Vice Chairman Bloom, Commissioner Hanger, Commissioner Rolka and Commissioner Brownell, Docket No. L-00970121 (May 21, 1998).....	29
